

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

RONALD TUSSEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ABB, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION
No. 06-CV-04305

(Judge Nanette K. Laughrey)

**FIDELITY DEFENDANTS' SUGGESTIONS OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES**

M. Randall Oppenheimer
Robert N. Eccles
Brian D. Boyle
Shannon Barrett
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Admitted pro hac vice

Richard N. Bien
Lathrop & Gage, L.C.
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2800
Kansas City, MO 64108

James S. Dittmar
James O. Fleckner
Goodwin Procter LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
Admitted pro hac vice

*Attorneys for Defendants Fidelity Management Trust Company
and Fidelity Management & Research Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNDER EIGHTH CIRCUIT STANDARDS, A FEE AWARD OF THE MAGNITUDE SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS AGAINST THE FIDELITY DEFENDANTS CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED.	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Fees Must Be Discounted To Reflect Their Lack Of Success Against Fidelity.....	4
B. The Balance Of Westerhaus Factors Does Not Favor A Significant Fee Award Against Fidelity.....	6
1. Relative Merits of the Parties’ Positions.....	6
2. Degree of Culpability.....	8
3. Deterrence Considerations.....	9
4. The Remaining Factors.....	10
II. PLAINTIFFS’ DEMAND THAT ALL FEE-SHIFTING AWARDS AGAINST ANY DEFENDANTS BE IMPOSED “JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY” AGAINST FIDELITY IS UNSUPPORTABLE.....	11
A. Joint Liability For An Award Of Fees Under ERISA § 502(g)(1) Requires Common Liability On The Merits.	11
B. The Civil Rights Cases Cited By Plaintiffs Are Inapplicable And Do Not Support Them In Any Event.	14
C. Defendants’ Joint Defense Arrangement Does Not Support Holding Them Jointly Liable For Fees.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bender v. Xcel Energy, Inc.,
2008 WL 2042521 (D. Minn. May 12, 2008)..... 9, 10

Bittner v. Sadoff & Rudoy Indus.,
728 F.2d 820 (7th Cir. 1984) 9

Cnty. Television Servs. v. Caruso,
284 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 2002) 14

Cohen v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
2007 WL 4208979 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2007), 485 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 12

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
309 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2002) 17

Consol. Beef Indus., Inc. v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
949 F.2d 960 (8th Cir. 1991) 8

Cont’l Assur. Co. v. Cedar Rapids Pediatric Clinic,
957 F.2d 588 (8th Cir. 1992) 8

Delcastillo v. Odyssey Resource Mgmt., Inc.,
431 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 2005) 4

Eisenrich v. Minneapolis Retail Meat Cutters,
574 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2009) 4, 7, 9, 13

Essex v. Randall,
2006 WL 83424 (D. Md. Jan. 11, 2006)..... 13

Fenster v. Tepfer & Spitz, Ltd.,
301 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2002) 12, 16

Finkel v. Triple A Group, Inc.,
708 F. Supp. 2d 277 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 5, 11

First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Mt. Home v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.,
619 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2010) 4

Fletcher-Merrit v. NorAm Energy Corp.,
250 F.3d 1174 (8th Cir. 2001) 8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Geissal v. Moore Med. Corp.</i> , 338 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2003)	3, 4, 5
<i>Groussman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 147710 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2011).....	7
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	6
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Hendrickson v. Branstad</i> , 934 F.2d 158 (8th Cir. 1991)	5, 15
<i>Herbst v. Ryan</i> , 90 F.3d 1300 (7th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Hiltibran v. Levy</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121413 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 20, 2011).....	15
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 838 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Lawrence v. Westerhaus</i> , 749 F.2d 494 (8th Cir. 1984)	4, 6, 10, 12
<i>Martin v. Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 299 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2002)	6, 9, 14
<i>Miller v. Moore</i> , 169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Parke v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2004)	5, 7
<i>PM Grp. Life Ins. Co. v. W. Growers Assur. Tr.</i> , 953 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Russo v. Unger</i> , 845 F. Supp. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Seitz v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 647 (8th Cir. 2006)	8, 13
<i>Sturges v. Hy-Vee Employee Benefit Plan & Trust</i> , 991 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>United Steel Workers v. ASARCO</i> , 2008 WL 3540152 (D. Ariz. Aug. 12, 2008).....	14, 16
<i>United Steel Workers of Am. v. ASARCO, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Walker v. U.S. Dep’t of HUD</i> , 99 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>White v. Martin</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 986 (D. Minn. 2003).....	4
<i>White v. McKinley</i> , 2009 WL 813372 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 26, 2009).....	17
<i>Willcox v. Liberty Life Assur. Co.</i> , 368 F. App’x 700 (8th Cir. 2010)	7, 10, 13
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
10 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2668 (3d ed. 2008)	14
